In accordance with

AM10

g

Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England & .
teka e 20 Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House
-
3
2
= *ABDBZ37T*
A27 05/09/2019 #18
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number

[ofal1fsf7]7[7]4

2 Filling in this form
Piease complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Caspian Media Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) | Benjamin John

Surname

WViles

Administrator’s address

Building name/number | The Shard

Street E 32 London Bridge Street
|
Post town }
County/Region ’ London
ot s[e[1] [o[slal
Country United Kingdom

n Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s) Paul David © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
Surname Williams another administrator.
Administrator's address ®
Building name/number | The Shard @ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
Street | 32 London Bridge Street another administrator.
Post town |

|London

[slefr] folsfe]

County/Region

Postcode

Country | United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
fof's  [of2  [2[o[r s
[of's [ofs [2[of1s

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X At
=

Signature date

o[« [ofs [afefile

04/17 Version 1.0




-
DUFF&PHELPS

4 September 2019

Progress Report to
Creditors

Caspian Media Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
for the period from 6 February 2019 to 5 August 2018

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
tondon



Definitions

Word or Phrase

Caspian Media Limited (In Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2019

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Agency Business

A contract publishing division of the Company

the Agent

SIA Group UK {London) Limited of 107 Cheapside, London, EC2V
6DN, independent agents who were instructed to value the assets of
the Company

the Appointment Date

6 February 2019, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

BEIS

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

Business Adwvice

A content marketing sub-division of the Company

Category 1 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ external costs and expenses in dealing
with the Administration

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

the Company

Caspian Media Limited {In Admimistration)
(Company Number 03157774)

the Directors

Sarah Woollett and Steven Randell, the directors of the Company at
the Appointment Date

Events A division of the Company which operated conferencing and awards
related events

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

LB Group LB Group Limited, tax advisors instructed by the Joint Administrators

in relation to the Company's tax position

the Joint Admistrators

Benjamin John Wiles and Paul David Wilhams of Duff & Phelps Ltd,
The Shard,32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 95G

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 1s created
after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the Company’s net
property (floating charge assets less costs of realisation} shall be
made available to non-preferential unsecured creditors

Prosper

Prosper (Media) Limited (Company Number 11807272), the
purchaser of the Real Business and Business Advice divisions of the
Company

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals, dated 13 February 2019

DUFF & PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2019

the Purchasers

Prosper and RDM

RBS

Royal Bank of Scotland Plc, with whom the Company banked at the
Appointment Date

Real Business

A content marketing sub-division of the Company

Real Deals

A content marketing and publishing division of the Company

the Reporting Period

6 February 2019 to 5 August 2019

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

RDM Real Deals Media Limited (Company Number 08859732), the
purchaser of the Real Deals and Events divisions of the Company

the Rules The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

the Secured Creditor

RC Caspian LLP, the holder of a fixed and floating charge over the
Company's assets

Shoosmiths

Shoosmiths LLP, solicitors instructed by the Joint Administrators to
assist with placing the Company into Administration and deal with the
sales to RDM and Prosper

SIP9

tatement of Insclvency Practice 3 — industiy best praclice for
Insclvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SIP 16

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 - Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to the requirement for disctosure of
information with respect to a ‘Pre-Packaged’ sale of business and/or
assets of the Company

SOA

Statement of Affairs, supplied by the Directors outlining the
Company's financial position as at the Appointment Date

TUPE

The Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment) Regulations
2006

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2019

Contents

Introduction

2 Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
3 Statement of Affairs

4, Progress of the Administration

5 Investigations

6 Dividend Prospects / Prescrnibed Part

7 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
8. Pre-Administration Costs

9. Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

10 Extension of the Administration and Conclusion

11 Next Report

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Statement of Affairs

3 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
4 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

5 Creditors’ Rights

¢} Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2018

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

21

22

2.3

24

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on 6 February 2019 by the Directors of the Company
pursuant to paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators are being exercised by either of them

The purpose of this report is to provide details of the progress of the Administration for the
Reporting Period.

Statutory information on the Company is attached at Appendix 1

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

In accerdance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was not
required to be held as there will be insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to non-
preferential unsecured creditors other than via the Prescribed Part No meeting was
convened and the Proposals were deemed to have been approved by creditors on 27
February 2019

As advised in the Propasals, the Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the
purpose of achieving one of the following objectives

» Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

+ Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being i Administration), or

« Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The Joint Administrators are pursuing the second objective as it 1s considered that a better
result will be achieved for the Company's creditors, on the basis that

+ the going concern sales to the Purchasers have achieved value for the intangble assets of
the Company as well as in-situ values for the tangible assets of the Company, which the
Joint Administrators believe would not have been possible in a Liquidation scenario,

= the going concern sales have also preserved the employment of 18 of the Company’s staff,
who would have likely otherwise been made redundant, thus reducing both preferential and
non-preferential unsecured clams in relation to the employees of the Company, and,

« book debt collections have been enhanced by the continuity of business provided by the
Purchasers

Consequently, the transactions have enabled the statutory purpose to be achieved

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2019

31

32

3.3

41

42

4.3

44

45

46

4.7

Statement of Affairs

A SOA was provided by the Directors during the Reporting Period and has been filed at
Compamies House

The Joint Admunustrators do not consider that the SOA has any material omissions and 1s
refiective of the position of the Company as at the Appointment Date

Some creditor amounts shown in the SCA may differ from the actual amount owed. This does
not affect the amount these creditors are able to claim.

Progress of the Administration

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the
appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed are set out
below

Going Concern Sales

Real Deals & Events

As detailed in the Proposals, Real Deals and Events and therr related assets were sold to RDM
by the Joint Administrators on 6 February 2019 via a pre-packaged sale.

The consideration in relation to the sale to RDM totalled £695,000, of which £22,0600 was
received In cash and £673,000 was in lieu of a distribution to the Secured Creditor A breakdown
of the sale consideration by asset class was detalled in the SIP 16 disclosure at Appendix 10
to the Proposals.

Real Business & Business Advice

As alsc detalled in the Proposals, Real Business and Business Adwvice and therr related
assets were sold to Prosper on 8 February 2019.

The consideration in relation to the sale totalled £25,000 and was received during the
Reporting Period. A breakdown of the sale consideration by asset class was also detailed in
the SIP 16 disclosure at Appendix 10 to the Proposals.

The Joint Administrators are satisfied that the going concern sales achieved the best price
possible for the Company's business and assets

For further information in respect of the sales, creditors should refer to the Proposals and
specifically the disclosure under SIP 16 at Appendix 10 to the report.

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited {In Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2019

48

49

410

412

413

414

4.18

416

Closure of Agency Business and Share Service Function

As previously detalled in the Proposals, no offers were received for the Agency Business, and
it was necessary for the Joint Administrators to close this division and make the nine staff who
had worked In the Agency Business redundant, effective as at the Appointment Date

The Company also had a shared service function, consisting of six staff who were not
transferred via TUPE to either RDM or Prosper and were, therefore, made redundant on the
Appointment Date

Book debts

On the Appointment Date, the Company's book debt ledger indicated an outstanding balance
of £152,819 and comprised largely amounts owed by customers in respect of content
advertising, relating to Real Business and Business Advice

Following an inhal review of the book debt ledger, it was established that the book debt
balance included several amounts, totaling £8,235, which had been received by the
Appointment Date and included in as cash at bank

In addition, subsequent to further review and investigation, it was ascertained that a number
of balances were disputed, or, were due from entities which had counterclams as creditors in
the Administration As a result, some these balances were not collectible, however, In
respect of the contra balances, creditor claims in the Administration will be reduced by
approximately £31,410

Durng the Reporting Period, a total of £90,532, was collected, amounting to 63% of the
Company's ledger

Book debt collections are now largely complete, aside from one amount totalling £5,400 which
remains in dispute The Joint Administrators are continuing to liaise with the debtor and a further
update in respect of this amount will be provided in the next progress report

Cash at bank

The sum cof £58,840 has been received during the Reporting Penod from RBS. No further
realisations will be made under this heading

Other Matters

The Joint Administrators are haising with ther tax advisers, LB Group, to facilitate the
preparation of the Company's pre-appointment corporation tax returns [t has been necessary
to liaise with the Directors and RDM to obtain the required infermation for these returns, and it
is expected that they will be finalised and filed shortly.

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited {In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2019

51

52

53

54

61

62

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to conduct investigations inte the
Company’s affairs, including:

» Transactions at an undervalue, under Section 238 of the Act

o Preferences, under Section 239 of the Act.

« Transactions to defraud creditors, under Section 423 of the Act

In this regard, the Joint Administrators conducted a thorough review of the following
« The Company's bank statements for the three years prior to the Administration.
s The Company's filed accounts

= The electronic records available on the Company’s Opera accounting system, including
analysis of the creditor position in the lead up to the Admenistration

e The Company's board minutes.

+ Questionnaires returned by the Directors

* Questionnarres returned by creditors of the Company

The Joint Administrators confirm that they have filed a report with the BEIS concerning the
conduct cof all directors of the Company that served in the three years prior to the Joint

Administrators’ appointment  The content of this report 1s confidential.

There are no outstanding lines of enquiry

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors

The Company granted the Secured Creditor a debenture on 20 April 2017, which confers fixed
and floating charges over all of the assets of the Company.

A fixed charge distribution totalling £625,000, and a floating charge distribution totalling
£48,000 were made to the Secured Creditor during the Reporting Peried.

DUFF& PHELPS



63

64

65

6.6

67

68

6.9

71

7.2

Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2019

Preferential Creditors

Pursuant to the Directors' SOA, the estimated preferential claims are £14,992.

The preferential creditors’ claims consist of employee claims for arrears of pay and heoliday
pay and amounis due to the Company’s defined contribution pension scheme, the majority of
which are likely to be subrogated to the BEIS following paymerit to the employees by the RPS
The Joint Administrators are currently awaiting a finalised claim from the RPS and it 1s
expected that a dividend with be paid to the preferential creditors once this 1s received
Preferential creditors will be repaid in full

Prescribed Part

The Joint Administrators confirm that a Prescribed Part distribution will be paid to non-
preferential unsecured creditors in due course. The net property of the Company (after costs)
15 currently estimated to be £123,637 and the value of the Prescribed Part for non-preferential
unsecured creditors is £27,727 The current return to non-preferential unsecured creditors in
this regard is between 2p and 3p inthe £

Creditors that are yet to lodge a claim in the Administration are now encouraged to do so
Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

According to the SOA  unsecured creditors totalled £992,578 at the Appointment Date
Claims received to date total £545,765

As advised in the Proposals, there is no prospect of any dividend to ordinary non-preferential
unsecured creditors other than via the Prescribed Part
Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A detalled receipts and payments account for the Reporting Period is shown in Appendix 3
and is considered self-explanatory

As at 5 August 2019 there was a cash balance of £150,789

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2019

81

91

92

93

9.4

95

Pre-Administration Costs

On 6 March 2019, the following amounts in respect of Pre-Administration costs (plus VAT) were
approved by the Secured Creditor Preferential creditor approval was received on 23 April
2019 As detailed in the Proposals, the below Pre-Administration costs were incurred.

Total Amount

Name of Recipient Brief Description of Services Provided Approved
Duff & Phelps Pre-Administration Fees £37.,404
SiA Group {UK} London Limited Valuation of Assets £5 000

LB Group Tax Advice £3 000
Shoosmiths Legal Fees £19,800

Durnng the Reporting Period, the Agent and LB Group have been paid in full and a total of
£15,500 plus VAT has been paid to Shoosmiths.

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

The basis of the Joint Adminustrators’ remuneration was approved as time properly incurred
by the Joint Administrators and their staff by the Secured Creditor and the Preferential
Creditors on 6§ March 2019 and 23 Apni 2019, respeactively

The Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate totalled £64,880 and the time costs incurred in the
Reporting Period totalled £91,368. The Joint Administrators do not currently intend to request
a fee increase from creditors

The time costs charged in the Reporting Period by the Joint Administraters are as analysed at
Appendix 4 1n accordance with SIP 9 A detailed explanation of the time costs incurred during
the Reporting Period 1s provided below

Administration and Planning

A total of £20,966 has been incurred in relation to Statutory Matters, representing 71 hours at
an average charge out rate of £295 Thus includes preparation of the Proposals, advertising
the appointment and notifying all relevant parties of the Administration; and, dealing with the
necessary filings at Companies House and Court. This work does not provide a direct benefit
to creditors, but i1s required by statute, in accordance with insolvency legislation

An amount of £7,343 has been incurred in relation to Strategy, Planning & Control which
represents 18 3 hours at an average charge out rate of £380 Time costs of £1,973 have been
incurred In relation to Case Reviews and Case Diary Management, representing 7.3 hours at
an average charge out rate of £270 The time costs in these categories relate to our internal
strategy and planning in relation to the case, undertaking periodic reviews as required by
insclvency legislation, and internal meetings and discussions relating to the case. Time costs
of £411 relate to IPS Set Up & Maintenance, representing 1 8 hours at an average charge out
rate of £228. This consists of setting up and maintaining the case on the Joint Administrators’
internal system and updating this at regular intervals The above time costs do not provide a
direct henefit to creditors but are necessary to comply with best practice and ensure smooth
running of the case

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2019

9.6

9.7

98

99

8910

91

9.12

Time costs of £10,386 have been incurred in relation to Cashiering and Accounting,
representing 43.8 hours at an average charge out rate of £237. This includes setting up the
Administration bank accounts, dealing with cash receipts from realisations, processing
transactions and regularly reconciling the accounts Time costs in this category are higher
than average, as they also include haising with RBS to facilitate regular account sweeps from
the Pre-Admunistration bank account, reviewing the account statements, and arranging
transfers of amounts due to RDM

A total of £860 has been incurred in reiation to the SOA, representing 2 3 hours at an average
charge out rate of £374. These time costs relate to 1ssuing formal notices to the Directors to
prepare SOA, liaising with the Directors in this regard, and dealing with the Companies House
filing This does not provide a direct benefit to creditors but is a statutory requirement of the
Administration

Other time costs under Administration and Planning are minimal and are considered to be
self-explanatory

Creditors

A total of £12,474 has been incurred in retation to Communications with Creditors /
Employees, representing 64 6 hours at an average charge out rate of £193 This includes
imtial creditor correspondence and dealing with subsequent queries from creditors and from
employees in relation to ther redundancy claims An amount of £1,379 has been incurred in
relation to Non Preferential Creditors / Employee claims handiing, representing 10 4 hours at
an average charge out rate of £133 These time costs relate to dealing with claims received in
the Admimistration, and updating our internal records in this regard This work 15 required to
faciitate the submission of creditor claims, and will provide a direct benefit to creditors in the
event of a distribution

A total of £1,722 has been incurred n retation to Preferential Claims Adjudication &
Distribution which represents 10 hours at an average rate of £172 This relates to dealing with
the preparation and filing of the RP14 and RP14a forms in relation to employees’ redundancy
claims, as well as the preparation of the RP15 and RP15a forms in relation to the employees’
pension arrears claim These time costs also include haising with the RPS with regard to
employee claims and to obtain a proof of debt form This work is necessary to ensure that
employees’ redundancy claims are submitted to the RPS and enable preferential creditors to
receive a distrnibution

A total of £2,356 has been incurred in relation to the Secured Creditor, representing 5 4 hours
at an average charge out rate of £436. This relates to correspondence with the Secured
Creditor, including 1ssuing statulory notices and arranging distributions under its fixed and
floating charges This work has provided a direct benefit to the Secured Creditor

An amount of £558 has been incurred n relation to Retention of Title Claims, representing 2.6
hours at an average charge out rate of £214, and relates to dealing with retention of title
claims arising following the appointment.

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (in Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2019

913

914

9.15

916

917

918

919

9.20

9.21

9.22

Investigations

Time costs of £7,444 have been incurred in relation to Financial Review and !nvestigations,
representing 33.6 hours at an average charge out rate of £222 This work includes a detailed
review of the Company's accounting records for the three years prior to the Administration,
analysis of potential claims, a review of the Company's bank statements for the past three
years and analysis of any unusual transactions and reviewing refevant board minutes and
other information pertaining to the Joint Administrators’ investigations

Time costs of £3,629 have been incurred 1n relation to CDDA Reports & Communication,
which represents 13 8 hours at an average charge out rate of £263 These time costs include
1ssuing directors’ questionnaires and reviewing responses, completing a statutory report on
the directars of the Company during the three years prior to the Administration and submitting
this to the BEIS

Time costs under Investigations do not have a direct benefit to creditors, however, this work 1s
required by statute

Realisation of Assets

Time costs of £6,541 have been incurred in relation to Book Debts, representing 39 7 hours at
an average charge our rate of £165 This relates to reviewing the book debt ledger, liaising
with debtors io obtain payment, analysis of disputed claims, and reconciliation of the ledger
This work has provided a direct benefit to creditors, as it has increased reahsations for the
Administration estate

A total of £6,606 has been incurred In relation to Sale of Business, representing 21 4 hours at
an average charge out rate of £309 This relates to dealing with the sales of Real Deals and
Events, Business Advice and Real Bustness to RDM and Prosper. This has resulted in a
benefit to creditors as the sales have maximised the value achieved for the Company's
business and assets, and also preserved the employment of 18 of the Company’s staff

Time costs of £517 have been incurred in relation to Freehold and Leasehold Property,
representing 1 6 hours at an average charge out rate of £323, These time costs relate to
Issuing correspondence to the landlord of the Company’s leasehold premises and faciiitating
the surrender and transfer of the lease from the Company to RDM. These time costs will not
result in a direct benefit to credrtors but were necessary to facilitate the sale of business
process and mitigate potential claims from the landlord.

The remaining costs under Realisation of Assets cumulatively total £1,761, representing 8.4
hours at an average charge out rate of £210 All these time costs relate to the realisation of
other assets of the Company following the sales to RDM and Prosper and have resulted in a
direct benefit to creditors as the realisations have increased the funds available in the
Administration estate

A total of £20,008 has been paid to the end of the current period in respect of the Joint
Administrators’ post appointment remuneration as detailled in the Receipts and Payments
Account at Appendix 3.

A statement of creditors’ nghts concerning the Joint Administrators’ fees is enclosed as
Appendix 5.

The Joint Administrators have incurred expenses and disbursements in dealing with the
Administration of the Company and these are detailed in Appendix 4

DUFF&PHELPS



10.

101

102

Caspian Media Limited (In Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2019

Extension of the Administration and Conclusion

An Administration automatically comes to an end after one year, unless an extension 1s
granted by the Court or with the creditors’ consent

ft is not expecled that an extension to the Administration will be required, and 1t is anticipated
that the Company witl exit Administration via Dissolution, as no dividend 1s expected to be
payable to non-preferential unsecured crediters, other than via the Prescribed Part

Next Report

The next report will be the final report and will be 1ssued no later than 5 February 2020

If you have any queries or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my
colleague Charlotte Tasker of this office

Benjamin Wiles
Joint Administrator

The affairs busmess and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Bemamin Wiles and Paul Williams,
who act as agents for the Company and without personal ability Both are lcensed by the Insplvency Practhoners Association

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited {In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2019

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS



Statutory information
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Director(s)

Company Secretary
Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Caspian Media Limited {In Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2019

12 February 1996
03157774

Sarah Woollett
Steven Randell

Sarah Woollett
CM Harbour Limited {100%)

Caspian Media c/o WeWork
70 Wilson Street
London

Current:

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE195G

Former:

Caspian Media c/o WeWork
70 Wilson Street

London

EC2A 2DB

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2019

Appendix 2

Statement of Affairs

DUFF&PHELPS



{a) Insert name and address
of regrstered office of the
Society

(b) Insen date

-~

Statement of affairs oL oMAR

Name of Company Company Number
Caspian Media Limited ﬁ ///Z/ éj 03157774
In the Court Case Number
High Court of Justice

CR-2019-000075

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Caspian Media Limited, 70 Wilson Street,
London, EC2A 2DB

On the (b) Waednesday, 6 February 2019 | the date that the Company entered Administration.

Statement of Truth
| believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs are a full, true

and complete statement of the affairs of the above named Company as
at (b)

Full name ﬂmQH m { g’")T

Signed /

£

Dsted 2/ 2-/19




i

" INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A - Sumwmary of Assets

Assels Book Estimated
Value to realise
Notes £ £
Assels subject to fixed chargs:
Goodwill 0 2,001
Websites 34,617 662,995
Secured Creditors
Funds due to RC Caspian LLP (1.510,696) (1,510,696}
Deficit to Fixed Charge Holder {1,476.,079) (847,.701)
Assets subject to a floating charge:
Accrued Income 7,425 0
Cash at Bank 60,620 60,620
Deferred Tax Asset 140,000 0
IT & Office Equipment 15,773 26,996
Other Ni 5
Prepayments 162,213 0
Trade Debtors 146,846 117,477
Work in Progress 209,450 23,000
228,008
Uncharged assets: Nil
Estimated totsl assets avallabie for preferontia) £ 534,283 228,098
creditors
A
Signature - / Date é / Z«/ f /\




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A1 -Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
craditors {carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferental creditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors:
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable

{to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holdars

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimatad prescribed part of net property where applicable
{brought dowr)

Total assats available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating
charge hoiders)

Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards non-preferential
croditors (excluding any shortfall to fioating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

sarmre__ L

vate_ 25 /2719

Estimated to
realise
£ 228,098
£
14,892 (14,992)
£ 213,106
E
45,621 (45,621)
£ 167,485
£
847,701 (847,701)
£ {680,216)
(45,621) 45,621
£ 45,621
£
992,578 (992,578)
£ (946,956)
680,216 (680,216)
131,756 (131,756)
£ (1,758,928)

e




COMPANY CREDITORS

Note: you must inciude all creditors and entfy all creditors under hire-purchase, chattie leasing olr conditonat sale agreements and customars claming ameunts pad in advance of the supply of
goods and services and creditors Claming retenbon of tite over propert oy in the Company's possession,

Name of creditor Address (with positede Amount of debt Dataw of any security haid by Date sacurty value of Secunty
or Clamant £ creditor grven £

See attached schedule

Signature \§ Date .NM»\ N\\ /4




COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Name of Shareholder

Address (with postcode)

No. of shares
held

Nominal
vaue

Detais of shares heid

CM Harbour Ltd

70 Wilson Street, Landon, EC224 2DB

131753

131753

Ordmary Shares

1

i
Signature

77

ow_25[ 2/ 19




c0'05Y W vgoase o Aepaig SURT WRYUENID S pouy 299 4
0489662 b 1] YL LON O weybunon BaIlg Yo ybi o BN PO Byl P17 swesAs sestir
o0'es 0 <] g asop weybupey 2
95'80L'E Mt HIESLOS 0 ayswey uojdweyinos PBOY PURNUTY 0§ '
05'2L0'61 N 09ZNn3 wopuey 190 1BACH ‘ABM D8NRI 2 Siuye] ssysnBiay ¥ H30I8 °E fun DL PO 1RO DHIsswD
W aLe2 W 468 O 0883 Weyusde  pd sieouD 2L eSNOH UGYeA] P17 {U0puU0) SUNRNUNUKLOY 1aoisnd uoBeieg
[ Y b1l Y¥920H O atysyeg Gupeey weg ssausng (uf Bupsey SHBUFIESY daa)
00 GBA'E W NHIBIMS O uopuo? 1T o T PBOY NiBd SOH 07 P17 % sAsE)
00’804 W DdS LMY KISSNG 1S, Kaugog lead|S Sy wAg oyl utiksa(] enBar) eBau)
00000t woor3iuno anysuer loyssapy PBOY BUORIA ISNOH BUOLAA PIN V3IW3 ssaygsng ¢
60'00¢ pROY UG 08 pagu ubseq jooktoH
0'000'e WY YdrEMWN O ] uopugy suapeD ARYIENS v/
oo'eol'2 NI'L LIMN uopuoT Aem pealsduiny ¢gL
a0 602’4 OB MUANYD § NQIE)-
00'000'a $00 Uty
0009’2 W W08 LS 0 uppuoT Guoor peoy bupon g2 o
0D §/8'L b 1! XZ2Z BYM SAUPW @lg xog Od €41 xoqpoy BOUSWY (O quEy OO P11 (n) sebeuy Also
on'ves WL SimS 0 0 uopun’) peOy LoiERE3 a1 HIOMIBN SRIMIUOT [BGOD
Ob 'L W 39 ams uopuo o uopanuem jeas Yo o5 UnoD uemoy | juy paput dym Bog
0e'IRY'e n RTFIEA  JS[SOUDUBN ‘UOSULY u0iBuwe) proy J9isauouen ¥ag sselsng uajbulies Pl SuoiRUSsSAlIaySd
Zrrierl M HPS L3S 0 uopuol 1S WBUNG § SOIPNIS XOA VI0E Pi7 023U duadsy
ro2Iv'e b )] nagia ¢ 0 uapuo G UBuaT ogL PO S{BUAUOEN )
00'0S8'L sespdiauzg Jabueyied £ 1wy SPUBIS SLUOHGYRS
059558 N N3LINQ uopuay pROY peum 2606 WOOUSM Bl PI SUKITKOS SNOIS IR
12 vve'L W1 AVPIND O aanueIg PAIBUIaM BUTT INOS BENCH Al Sayuas sseusng
00'0¥S W NAEEEIS 0 uopua | IPH sy INIQ VRUAWOH SL k
00'00¢ Mp 5138 peoY ASHUH va T
00’20} b1 d1L8YL ¢ 1] 13embug PROY Alawung 82 3
00 0¥ udg o o €U0B( BUCTRVEE B Z 51 seianbuoy Se 8p fauk) "
0028l ¥ AHEBIN uepUo PEOH jogien ole Bupri) poombused BH #un pagii ] swepshs Apnasg apo)
BB'68S’} b1l REFR'TS | faLng woKing JNOMO] "Peot) HaM3 i3M0L YUOMOYL 1003 1582 %I Wnhitalgd FF0D
00'050°) 1] vrg i3 o o uopio peeYy Amues &1 4
b 8o wn HSH IHY Aaung NUpoL joans ub 0o [&HUEIPEY H0U pUNND PAJRUTT N 1A
G0"00Y 4d9 082 PEOY UauBM 1§ L
80 80Y°L0 MY XALYMS uopuol pROH WEd weudeD 88 SOl aABaqY €L ucypay JBwa) 10 BInPEY pRlauEYD
81 B0L'2L M QXooims uopueY INOQUBH BOKAYD ej InouEY 9ie S0 wewebeuew alesa INDGIEH Besiay)
00 048°S M MdP ALDT G (] yopuo jeans uyor Is £55-spl uepua ubisaq sARAD
00042 suciebisasu ABBWOQ ¥ [HUILWOD
O OvLSH n 092913 uopus 8y90(] fedoy Aup pewung 2 SkiBieH sousBu '€ Hun Bipoyy [RINSD JBD
0R'er2'0r AN VIOM uopur RAG pONO Man £01 Waed ajue) AqeARd SIUN000Y 180
00 008 pEOY OpISH 46 A
ge ¥98'l 3n H39 LS8 101848 Aenp adway Qjubiand © Fsursnsy) dnany ef1 epeuE)
000529 wn NG2 2MS 0 0 nopuey peoy SEPUDESY gl 2 jey l
00 080’9 SUBINSUOD UOIAWA % J0UAIBJULL DRJULBYUAY
pzsep's wn MO8 IS8 0 LopuD 1S 12a03M g0y SN0y oL Pagug seyioed NoD
6B 8vi'8 000k %09 Od {BRNBUALCD predARIEg
00 502’1 M WdP CEON a7 wyum weyig sap Pty uoRg » oy
0o're's N XXBMIM O a 19306 USIPUBARD MaN 021 [AE N andsy
08 ¥60°¢ wn ANG ML XasApowt MOISUNOH Ae, saanr layg SIEST MOJYIRSY BYL T1 RUN POIMAT MM BpUSY
v Bre'y Hnoy aysen P17 phoy Suonsuuy
00 005°1 n SNZ 0I5 0 Q Payyg BSROH BULBIUY paju) busjayew ju
00 00472 W HPe BHH Asung BUBIEPOD LINOS auey uiadng Wag auy l
oGere e 0 4] a 1sans ubH o8
GO Skr'et »n ATQ PV Sk sUeqy s Aem poowmaidy U] UM AL b M ssawskg Ay
00 008 b 3l Od8 Q1M O 0 uopus IS InopueMm, § yoipy
00'868°62 ¥ v¥3AGEX0 aauspopo plojxQ peew ABUSO AsNeH famiioH PN Bisapy
oo gLa N VL8 BOM shen sswD aden PR JUOHBLD SaneRLsIE)
0p B06'E W Q¥ rdH RG] poRLeag \oaijs ubpy 112 BSNCH UONES

£ 8)| sSRippY 7 W) ssauppy | &) sea.ppy

S0gpar - mpeyy undseD



I8 15288

gl 2288

o 5¥5°2
086285
21'228'8
00 £22°501
188 LEAT 0
TA9IN O
1v1 0180
Bil 478
QLe erdo o
dde 810
8YP ALD3
DHOAPD3 @
NdB LLy"
HiS Gim
03ZEN 0
83 9IMl
Mas ArD3 ©
BH{ 35 0
0
Mg GHd
MELINL D
§30 2x0
NDEQLON 0

=]

HOOMIMS ©
18¢ 90m
L Ay ¢

HS8§2D 0
908 IN
4dB X10M 0

AiLIN O
nneé am ¢
X3k v223 0
LS ¢
e DI

XXXxX XXxXX ¥ XXXXXXXXSE XX FEXXEXXX

sIuET
FHIHS NI

uopuoy

1ajs3YIUER sty

X853
sS4

uopaT

LOPUGT

Xa5APPY

Aaung

RGO

Aaing

0

[}

o
0

wopuo]
PORUND
Bupeay
uopyey

uopuo
wey jee3

uopuol

wopuoY

Aing
uopuoy

uopuoq
FSIDSINS

uopuan
UBDIEM udljJRS
MOPEW

11PAL 1hupsapy

wey

13015 Uyor IS £0P

AN
SAUBY | U Aunqung
UopUo

1002100 €9 g1y
WOIEPOY YInag
ey

PRAW AUSD
weytupon

XRESNG IS

uoiias|

¢opuoT

PpRNG
poomstiuy

teaug oIS
puoy eBmanes 19)
Aoppig

UOPUD|
198lls poipeg oF
pRoyY asaamig
aNUaAy Wied SUoOYNg
eBpuR Wopuo

120015 poomaduRin
uopus
Wed SouM 0€-02

ied SUaant
uopue)

¥iBd S59USNG PIOHOIEM
s edmg 62

WONBIH DPE-1E DU/BOEL
18301G Pr3LONL 1D 1S L-LEL
uopmig
UOAY-LOGr-RIORBIS
108G AGSWOH 0}
jeans ubH 81

2uB eenOUD]
semog

PALOWD

Gupsrg 196Uy By 1
uopuo

193U 19M07 L2

ja8ug yuabay 222
JESCTIT

250D spuIOUY

jaang abpug meN Be-se
uopuoy

0E URRSIAANL N
DEOY - MOLSINaN |
saap, dbpuqun)

unosy ABpINO

uoje3 Buon

11 T
poomryalog
WG SPMAGY
mobsern

10alS J05PLM
uopue]

uopun
BEFE XOH QOd
uoPue

LUt

AUBT ISNOLIIHIM

P17 uoymiodia) KO
UROY JUMOPSPUS T~ +i 8L}
UV HOONHOIUY 05

1S UTSIMA DL

asnoy (30

SOIPNIS 50N

amn

esnoy obpug

Wed ssaulsng ueaplupoom 2
whpers Aviquem

asno poomeBurin
DECY UIBQWET UINOS PIO Yebl
OIPNIS SIURH 5P
asnaH abpuarey

£002 %03 Od

peoL aduiod £5

15 4NOPIBM §

£ Kgoyinog

asno |19gdeo

SMa Arrayowy ) €
ofepisucuseyD B1ezof
sbegA TPy aWL

8{BJS3 pui PRGY dJUBM 'S JUN
wed uojBung

sopniS Aingufid ‘1e g0
ynap esnoysen £
3|RIS3 1GUISAPU) FOLIBY)
PROY MY 20D

SUaQUED) anuaAy ¥&
1001 Mg

1WBWRVBGWT BHOIIA 0L
HOUBID

asnoH Apaqt

180§ SIBUPPENY

£3 1un

1004 pug

l8ailg e 25

gy vapams

WBJ 683USNY SGwE
pROY MOIIND 0Z

€1qun

ABp GUig 8

Meg uolbugiey seddg 2
SUSIED JOUBASUD B
anuas [emsnpu) Bumns 21 jun
UAND IBPUID §

taulg 1UBIUIA IS D52
ANNUBD JOSPUIM BUL
pRoY sHeqoaU] Y2
upouxun

IS 13qmeoy B/

weying pus

RalG LoD By

BRI 8phH 0Z

YuBGNg

uogueg |, °

{hgeg o
{Ases Bn
{AuproH ¥ qe sosAoidug

IAvd JUNH
LYA DdieH

DAL § CIISEI) WON, Oy
Doy sGewz
nIgeaT NONA
P BUUO SEOCDHOM
471 Apauuay Supsm
il wooga) fad 139
AAGUIEM 4D -
PiT {mauped) Angmen JoRTM
sjuaunisueuy sefop enp
pi esucdsey {BRAA
WRUINIR OPEMBA
P saouag Buusang yoBay
Pi1 uBwiudey asnoLueAlL "
DALy IR
P17 wooty Guew UL,
Guusgand Yur,
pi1Audaibojoyd Aspbuad pap
ooz 45 140501
PE BPOIN T SRR Tuer)
PRI 204 BHOIS
PIt X43 1e0ads
pamy swed seoads
suesudd 190
PHY 1BD105
dnao pikd ofioen § sualdsis
d—
~ ed alieg,
PITHLN 1BA0H
SWoMEY Lostwoy) Haqoy
Jd1718ade0) Aemalon
1910H JBISEUOUBYY JOUBSSEUY
X0qpa vl Pr1 ISVAINK0
00SSY SIBUSHGN 4 |BUOSSDjGL]
P adeing dnosd HAY
SUSLO
B SUCNOS SO SUOOIUG

.

P 5 AsgatueH:IaoN
P17 3N WO N
.
(StBH) seowes Jojuan
SRejuc) BDawy
PI'l Sa0WIBG B18B( PUR PP
I
g pebnusy [Eg0a
yrisaurues 10 ubnaog uopuoy
Pam) aeelg paomstuy
L



Formerly Form 2 15B

Rule 3.31

Statement of Concurrence

I the High Court of Justice Court
No. 000075 of 2019

Casplan Media Limited
03157774

With regards to the Statement of Affairs of-
Caspran Media Limited
{’the Company’}

made on 28 February 2019
by Sarah Woollett
Statement of Truth
|, Steven Randeil
*Delete as applicable *concur with the Statement of Affars of the above company and | beheve that the facts stated in

the Statement of Affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affaws of the company on the
date the statement was made up to, following which the Company entered admimstration.

O
Leoncur-with-the- Statement ot Affars-of the-above TOMPANY Subrect-to-the folowng quanfrications

and believe that, subject to these qualifications, the facts stated in the statement of affairs are a full,
true and complete statement of the affairs of the company on the date the statement was made up
to, following which the Company entered admunistration

e

O eTUnesusor

ssteading

L

< L
sone i h
Date t Z ]/(.)/[@]
Name n BLOCK LETTERS SIEVIN 7 ANDUL L




Caspian Media Limited (in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2019

Appendix 3

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS



Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payménts Account

Caspian Media Limited (In Admnistration)

Estimated Statement of
Financial Position
Statement of Affairs

&)

2 001
N
662 996

664,996

N/A
60,620
N/A
N/A
5
117477
26,996
N/A
N/A
N/A
23,000

228,098

Notes

" Part of sale to RDM, cumutative sum of £695,000 and Prosper, cumulative sum of £25,000

Fixed Charge Assets
Goodwill

Bank Interest (Gross)
Intellectual Property

Fixed Cost of Realisations

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
Agents/Valuers Fees

Bank Charges

Legal Fees

Fixed Charge Creditors
RC Caspan LLP

Floating Charge Assets
Bank Interest Gross
Cash at Bank

Company Records
Customer Contracts
Databases

Debtors

Equipment & IT
Prepayments

Purchase Ledger Refunds
Royalty Payments

wipP

Floating Cost of Realisations
Accountant's Fees

Agent's Fees (Data Recovery)
Agent'sfValuer's Fees

Bank Charges

Dataroom Fees

Insurance of Assets

Legal Cisbursements

Legal Fees

Stationary & Postage
Statutory Adverhsing

Storage Costs

Floating Charge Creditors
RC Caspian LLP

Represented By
Main Current Account
Suspense Account
VAT Recevable

For the Reporting Period

06 February 2019
to § August 2019
(E)

200100~
12 50
66299500 ™

665,008.50

20 008 13
4 50000
074
15,600 00

40,008 87

625 000 00

{625,000.00)

£

152 38

56 840 15
200 *
200 *
500100

90,531 56
26,996 00 *
200 *

17 40
100 *
23,00000 "

204,545.50

500000
22100
500 00
11311
289 00
168 00
107 80

100000
204 g8

87 48
327 88

(8,719.15)

48,000 00

{48,000.00)

150,789 41
(3,163 43)
200 00

147 825.98




Caspian Media Limited (in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2019

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses incurred

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Admirustrators® time costs for the pericd from 6 February 2018 to & August 2018

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Managing Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Director [13] £)
Adminstratian and Planmng
Case Review & Case Diary Management 0 0g 200 Qoo 520 oo 730 197300 270 27
Cashiering & Accaunting oaa 810 370 3zoe 000 4380 10 386 00 23712
Dealings with Directors & Management ood 200 a oo 6120 000 8130 203500 24518
IPS Selup & Mantenance ooa 030 oo 150 000 180 41100 22833
Insurance 09d Qa0 () 303 LR 300 582 00 197 33
Statutory Matters 200 16 40 0ao 5270 a0 7t 10 2D 965 50 294 87
Stralegy Planning & Controt D10 12 30 000 890 @00 1930 7342 50 350 44
Staiement of Affars 000 130 oao 100 Qoo 230 860 Q0 37391
Tax Compliance / Planning fellolo] 0 5G 000 720 060 7o 1698 50 220 58
Creditors
Communicaticns wih Creditors / Employees 00 450 000 &0 10 D oo 64 60 12 474 00 193 10
Non-Preferential Creditors Adjudication & Distnbution ao0 ooo 0 DG 50 0ag 050 60 00 120 0O
Non-Preferential Crediters / Employees Claim Handling ooo 0o Q0o 10 40 000 10 40 137850 132 55
Preferential Claims Adjudication & Distnbution 000 000 000 10 00 000 10 00 172200 172 20
Prestrbed Part 000 000 000 050 o0 860 %000 120 09
Secured Credilors 000 430 600 110 o 00 540 2 355 50 436 20
Investigations
GDDA Repors and Communication 000 250 0co 1130 000 13 80 3628 00 262 97
Financial Review & Investigauons {5238/239 elc) 110 080 000 3180 000 3360 7 444 00 2216895
Realisation of Assets
Baook Debls Goo 280 000 3690 oo0 3870 6 540 50 164 75
Freehold and Leasehald Property 300 050 000 110 000 180 517 00 32313
Googwell and InteHectual Property Rights 000 D10 0op Q90 000 100 286 50 2B6 50
Hire Purchase and Lease Propery o oD 000 oD 120 o0 120 158 50 132 0B
Other Tangible Assets 0on ano ~an 4.4n onn 440 731 a0 TEE 14
Pre-Appainimenl Tax Reclaims o oo 950 ¢ 00 130 000 180 5684 50 324 72
Sale of Business 000 590 aoo 15 50 000 2140 6606 00 306 69
Trading
Retention of Title and Claims Handing 000 040 000 220 000 260 557 50 214 42
Totat Hours. 3z 85 00 3To 305 20 D00 377 10 242 2%

Totat Fees Claimed (£) 1820 00 30 800 00 125806 57 280 00 o090 91,368 00



Aued paul e o} juswied e o] 81121 Jou 0P ING UONRJSILIWPY 3 0} S|qeIajal A3a.1p aJE Jey) SjS00 aie sjuawasingsig Z Aobsie) g
SU11BY} JUBWRAIND3I AIOJNIBLS @ $1 J 'UoIIppe Ul Jeak auo snid 'uoNeSILILIPY 3] JO UOHEIND 3U) 1S Je U0} 18pIAcid ([RLIZIXS UB UJIM B)IS 40 P2J0]S I SPI0DSI PUB SY00g §
uoie|siBa) Aouanjosul Jspun painbal si wawuiodde SiojeasILIWpPY Juior 8yl jo Buisiteapy AoInels ¢
SI3QUIBW PUB SIOHPDIT O} SIBINDAT B PUR UL 0) AuBdWoD [BuwiPe ue ADidw® 0] SARDSYS IS0 2I0W N )|
uoielsILILPY ay) o) Siqelsal Apauip ainjipusdxs ounads B si asay) s18ym saied piy) Juspuadapui o) sjuswAed ase sjuawasingsig | Aobajen Z
WaLy ypm JuswabueLie 98] SI0JBNSILILLPY JWIOF 3] JO SISEQ BU} pUE JUBLILBISS?
3y} Jo aunjeu pue fixeidwios sy} “yom jo adf) sy uuopad o] aduauadxa pue Aige ay) 1o uondaniad Jiay) uo paseq sem Juabe jo 2010YD SIOJRISILILPY W0 8YL |

+Z2'029 68'L18 ejol
sjuawas.ingsi g Alobaies ou ale alsy]
sluawasingsiq ¢ Aobaten g
TN 5€6 Apung
TN og Lt |onel}
898 1ze 88 /¢E s)s07) sbeioig ¢
8% 28 8t /8 Buisiyeapy Loimes 4
88 ¥02 28 ¥0Z $30IAISS |BISOd ¢
TIN 00 Gee nesJapiog
sjuswesingsiqg ) Mobelen 7
sjuawesIngsiq
08's8F'y 08'68.'8 eyl
) ) SLIN}aJ Xey
Q00002 000002

1800 yun  Jo uonesedsid ayj Joy $a3) ASUBIUNODDY Apauuay sujIa
00 126 00 125 1800 1N spJodal Buunoaoe sAredwon

ay) Jo dn %2eq pue Alanoodal eie
08 201 08 01 palnou sy sjuswasingsi] |efaq d17 synwsooys
LONRNSILIIPY 3y}

paywI SIS

TN 00 00E'y SISBEISO0 BUIL ) Bisie siapew o) Bunejal saey (26| dT1 Supwsools
. . MDIADI uduodde
00000} 00 000 + SISEgIS0% awiL J0 Aipiiea e Ino ALed o) sagy |efian dT1 SUOSEN JUSSUld
00 692 00 682 paunaui sy S99} Wooleje P YN epejesuy
. gjasse sAuedwoen
00 891 00 891 paundul sy ayl o —ownww._ Ul §}509 SoUBRINSY| P3JIIN S82IAUSS YSI1Y >U:w>_cwc_ YNy
SIOSIAPY |BUOISSBJOI |
(3) pied junowy (3) pesunou| siseg 294 Aoy uonjesjueBag ; Auedwon SalON
pouad Butyaday

polad Buipodey ay) 104 sasuadxa pue $1509 ,S101RIISIULLPY JUIOT BY) JO SisAjeuy
(uonesnsiuiwpy u)) pajwi eipapy ueidses




Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
11 August 2019

Appendix 5

Creditors’ Rights

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Pregress Report to Creditors
11 August 2019

STATEMENT OF CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section or paragraph numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986

Hf you require a copy of any relevant rule or section, please contact Sophie Thomas via

Sophie. Thomas@DuffandPhelps.com

This notice 1s accompanied by the Joint Administrators® Statement of Proposals

Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of administrators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators, including details of the Duff &
Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
waork on this case, 1s In a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees"”. This can be
viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at

https //www duffandphelps co uk/services/restructuring/corporate-restructuring-and-debt-
advisory/creditor-quides-and-employee-fact-sheets

(chck on the document ‘Administration {(appointment from 1 October 2015). Should you require a
copy, please contact this office

Creditors may requisition a decision to be made by all of the creditors for approval of the Joint
Administrator’ Proposals under para 52(2) Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

The Jomnt Administrators shall seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to whether they
approve the propesals if requested by crediors of the Company, whose debts amount to at least 10%
of the total debts of the Company. Such a request must be received by the Joint Administrators within
8 business days of the date on which the Joint Administrator's statement of proposals is delivered
The request for a requisitioned decision must include a statement of the purpose of the proposed
decision and either—

(a) a statement of the requesting creditor's claim together with—

» alist of the creditors or contributornies concurring with the request and of the amounts
of their respective claims or values, and
+ confirmation of concurrence from each creditor, or

(b) a statement of the requesting creditor's debt and that that alone 15 sufficient without the
concurrence of other creditors

Creditor/s may be requested to meet the costs of a requisitioned decision and a deposit will be
required for this purpose. These costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense of the Administration
if the creditors so resolfve.

A requisitioned decision must be made within 28 days of receiving the deposit or the expiry of 14 days
without the Administrator informing the requesting creditor of the deposit sum

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
11 August 2019

Appendix 6

Proof of Debt Form

DUFFE&PHELPS



Rule 14.4
IR 20416

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Caspian Media Limited - In Administration

Company Number: 03157774

Date of Administration' 6 February 2019

Name of Creditor

(f a company please alsc give company
registration number and f non-UK, country of
registration)

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Contact telephone number of creditar

Email address of creditor

REF

Total amount of claim, inciuding any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date In reiaticn to the
claim, any deduction under R14 20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated {please attach)

If amount 1n 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed, in
respect of goods suppled to which the clam
relates

Signature of credifor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

DATE

Are you the soie member of the creditor?

YES /NO

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for £

Admitted for dividend for £

Date

Date

Administrator

Admunistrator




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E?resenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Sophie Thomas

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Comparty name Duff & phelps Ltd

Address

|
| **** The Shard
| 32 London Bridge Street
|

Post town

County/Reqion London

[ [sfefa] [sisfel

" United Kingdom

|ox

T 020 7089 4700

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

EFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




